• This act amends the distribution of sales and use taxes collected on motor vehicles and trailers 
from the general fund to the highway fund beginning July 1, 2025, and thereafter for the 
purposes of operation, maintenance, construction, and reconstruction of state highways. 

• This act provides an appropriation of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000.00) from the 
legislative stabilization reserve account to the Department of Transportation for purposes of 
repairing and maintaining tunnels on Wyoming Interstate 80.

• This act requires that the first fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000.00), or an amount equal to 
the amount expended for repairing and maintaining tunnels on Wyoming Interstate 80, of the 
sales and use taxes collected on motor vehicles and trailers distributed to the highway fund 
under this act is transferred to the legislative stabilization reserve account on June 30, 2027.